

No. 40777-9-II

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent,

vs.

MICHAEL JOHN PIERCE

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
FOR JEFFERSON COUNTY
Cause Number: 09-1-00058-7

FILED
BY
M
J
P
MAY 27 2009
JEFFERSON COUNTY

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

CHRIS R. ASHCRAFT, WSBA #41692
Jefferson County Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

P.O. Box 1220
Port Townsend, WA 98368
(360) 385-9180

PM 5-20-11

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES viii

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

A. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED..... 1

No. 1. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DENIED BOTH MOTIONS FOR A CHANGE OF VENUE

a. THE FIRST WAS DENIED BECAUSE THE COURT FOUND IT WAS POSSIBLE TO SEAT AN IMPARTIAL JURY, AND

b. THE SECOND WAS DENIED AFTER AN IMPARTIAL JURY WAS SEATED

No. 2. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT USED THREE DIFFERENT METHODS OF JURY SELECTION (QUESTIONNAIRES, INDIVIDUAL QUESTIONING, QUESTIONING OF THE PANEL) TO SEAT A FAIR AND IMPARTIAL JURY IN A REASONABLE AMOUNT OF TIME

No. 3. THE PROSECUTOR DID NOT MAKE ANY IMPROPER CLOSING ARGUMENTS; ALL OF THE ARGUMENTS MADE IN CLOSING WERE RATIONALLY INFERRED FROM THE EVIDENCE THAT WAS PRESENTED TO THE JURY

No. 4. THE PROSECUTOR DID NOT VIOLATE PIERCE’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS BY FAILING TO PROMPTLY PROVIDE PIERCE WITH A STATEMENT THAT WAS GIVEN TO THE PROSECUTOR ONLY FOUR DAYS BEFORE JURY SELECTION

- No. 5 THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT ALLOWED THE STATE TO ADMIT EVIDENCE OF PIERCE’S MOTIVE OVER A DEFENSE OBJECTION OF RELEVANCY**
- No. 6 THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED A MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL BASED ON “JUROR CONFUSION;” AFFIDAVITS OF JURORS CANNOT BE USED TO IMPEACH A VERDICT**
- No. 7. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DETERMINED THAT DEFENSE COUNSEL HAD NO CONFLICT THAT WOULD PREVENT HIM FROM IMPEACHING ONE OF THE STATE’S WITNESSES**
- No. 8. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT FOUND THAT PIERCE FAILED TO UNEQUIVOCALLY INVOKE HIS RIGHT TO CONTACT AN ATTORNEY UNDER CRR 3.1**
- No. 9. THERE IS NO ACCUMULATION OF SIGNIFICANT ERRORS THAT PREVENTED PIERCE FROM RECEIVING A FAIR TRIAL IN FRONT OF AN IMPARTIAL JURY**

B. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT13

II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....18

III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY27

IV. ARGUMENT45

The trial court did not abuse its discretion when it denied Pierce's two motions for a change of venue: the first motion was properly denied after balancing the nine *Crudup* factors and determining it was still possible to empanel a fair and impartial jury and the second motion was properly denied after a fair and impartial jury was empanelled.

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW ON A CHANGE OF VENUE ...45

B. CHANGE OF VENUE: THE <i>CRUDUP</i> FACTORS	46
1. The Inflammatory or Non-Inflammatory Publicity	47
2. The Degree to which the Publicity was Circulated Throughout the Community	51
3. Length of Time from Dissemination of the Publicity to the Date of Trial	53
4. The Connection of Government Officials with the Release of Publicity	53
5. The Severity of the Charge	55
6. The Size of the Area from Which the Venire is Drawn	55
C. THE FINAL THREE <i>CRUDUP</i> FACTORS	56
1. The Care Exercised and the Difficulty Encountered in the Selection of the Jury	57
a. <u>Standard of Review</u>	58
b. <u>Scope of <i>Voir Dire</i></u>	61
c. <u>Method of <i>Voir Dire</i></u>	65
d. <u>The Struck Jury Method, i.e., "Jury Contamination"</u>	67
2. Prospective Jurors' Familiarity with Publicity	70
3. Challenges Exercised by the Defendant	71
4. Conclusion on Change of Venue	77
D. PIERCE CANNOT RAISE THE IMPROPER DEATH PENALTY ARGUMENT FOR THE FIRST TIME ON APPEAL AND IT WAS HARMLESS ERROR FOR THE TRIAL COURT TO INFORM JURORS THAT PIERCE'S CASE DID NOT INVOLVE THE DEATH PENALTY	77
E. THE PROSECUTOR DID NOT COMMIT ANY MISCONDUCT DURING CLOSING ARGUMENT	82

1. Nothing the Prosecutor Said In Closing Argument Was So Flagrant And Ill-Intentioned As To Constitute Prosecutorial Misconduct.....	82
2. Standard of Review	83
a. <u>It Was Not Misconduct for the Prosecutor to Ask the Jury to Apply the Law to the Facts and Then Do Their Duty</u>	<u>85</u>
b. <u>The Prosecutor Did Not Shift the Burden of Proof to the Defense</u>	<u>87</u>
c. <u>It was not Misconduct for the Prosecutor to Tell the Jury the Case was presented to them on Behalf of the Victims</u>	<u>90</u>
d. <u>The Prosecutor did not improperly invoke a "Golden Rule" argument.....</u>	<u>93</u>
e. <u>The Prosecutor made reasonable inferences from facts in evidence and did not insert his opinion into closing arguments</u>	<u>97</u>
f. <u>The Prosecutor did not violate Pierce’s right to remain silent by attributing statements to him</u>	<u>103</u>
g. <u>The evidence in the case allowed the Prosecutor to infer what happened in the house and that Pierce stood out on the highway and watched the Yarr house</u>	<u>105</u>
F. THE STATE'S DELAY IN PROVIDING INCULPATORY EVIDENCE TO PIERCE, IF MISCONDUCT, WAS NOT SO PREJUDICIAL AS TO REQUIRE A MISTRIAL	107

Pierce Was Not Forced to Choose Between Competing Constitutional Rights Due to Any Action of the State; Any Choice Between Rights that Pierce

Faced was Due to the Late Disclosure of Evidence by the Witnesses	111
G. THE TESTIMONY REGARDING PIERCE SEEKING METHAMPHETAMINE ON THE NIGHT OF MURDERS WAS PROPERLY ADMITTED OVER AN OBJECTION OF RELEVANCE; IT WAS RELEVANT TO SHOW HIS MOTIVE FOR THE MURDERS.....	112
There is no 404(b) Record for this Court to Review	116
H. THE INDIVIDUAL OR COLLECTIVE THOUGHT PROCESSES LEADING TO A VERDICT "INHERE IN THE VERDICT" AND CANNOT BE USED TO IMPEACH A VERDICT	117
I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THERE WAS NO CONFLICT OF INTEREST BETWEEN PIERCE'S TRIAL COUNSEL AND A STATE'S WITNESS	119
J. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT FOUND PIERCE KNOWINGLY AND VOLUNTARILY WAIVED HIS <i>MIRANDA</i> RIGHTS AND PIERCE FAILED TO UNEQUIVOCALLY ASSERT HIS RIGHT TO CONTACT AN ATTORNEY UNDER CRR 3.1.....	122
1. Procedural History.....	122
2. Facts Surrounding Pierce's Two Interviews.....	123
3. Standard of Review.....	126
4. Because Pierce Made Conflicting, Equivocal Statements Regarding an Attorney, the Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Finding that Pierce did not Affirmatively Request to Immediately Contact an Attorney	126

K. THOUGH THE COURT ERRED IN TELLING THE JURY THAT THE CASE DID NOT INVOLVE THE DEATH PENALTY AND THE STATE MAY HAVE ERRED BY FAILING TO PROMPTLY DISCLOSE EVIDENCE, NEITHER OF THESE ERRORS, OR, AN ACCUMULATION OF OTHER ERRORS, DENIED PIERCE A FAIR TRIAL135

V. CONCLUSION.....136

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Ottis v. Stevenson-Carson School Dist. No. 303</i> , 61 Wn. App. 747, 756, 812 P.2d 133 (1991).....	72, 75
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 253 Ill. App. 3d 165, 624 N.E.2d 1378, 1388, 1391-92, 192 Ill. Dec. 26 (Ill. App. Ct. 1993).....	91
<i>People v. Smith</i> , 362 Ill. App. 3d 1062, 841 N.E.2d 489, 509 (2005)....	103
<i>State v. Abuan</i> , ___ P.3d ___, 2011 WL 1496182, *3 (2011).	79
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 78 Wn.2d 327, 474 P.2d 254 (1970).....	83
<i>State v. Bell</i> , 283 Conn. 748, 931 A.2d 198, 214 (2007).....	93
<i>State v. Borboa</i> , 157 Wn.2d 108, 124 n. 5, 135 P.3d 469 (2006).....	93, 94
<i>State v. Bowman</i> , 57 Wn. 2d 266, 271, 356 P.2d 999 (1960);.....	78
<i>State v. Braxton</i> , 352 N.C. 158, 531 S.E.2d 428, 455 (N.C. 2000)	90
<i>State v. Brady</i> , 116 Wn. App. 143, 147, 64 P.3d 1258 (2003)	60, 63
<i>State v. Brett</i> , 126 Wn.2d 136, 892 P.2d 29 (1995).....	46, 82
<i>State v. Bryant</i> , 89 Wn.App. 857, 950 P.2d 1004 (1998)	85
<i>State v. Burkins</i> , 94 Wn. App. 677, 688, 973 P.2d 15 (1999).....	114
<i>State v. Crudup</i> , 11 Wn.App. 583, 524 P.2d 479 (1974).....	passim
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 74 Wn. App. 835, 840-41, 876 P.2d 458, 461 (1994) .	86
<i>State v. Cross</i> , 156 Wn.2d 580, 619, 132 P.3d 80, <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1022 (2006).....	126
<i>State v. Curtiss</i> , ___ P.3d ___, 2011 WL 1743926, at *13 (Div. 2, May 6, 2011)	85, 87
<i>State v. Cyrus</i> , 66 Wn. App 502, 506 n. 4 (1992), <i>rev. denied</i> , 120 Wn.2d 1031 (1993).....	125
<i>State v. Darden</i> , 145 Wn.2d 612, 621, 41 P.3d 1189 (2002).....	113
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 141 Wn.2d 798, 825-26, 10 P.3d 977 (2000)	passim
<i>State v. Fire</i> , 145 Wn.2d 152, 34 P.3d 1218 (2001)	73, 76
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 151 Wn. App. 530, 213 P.3d 54 (2009)	68, 118
<i>State v. Frederiksen</i> , 40 Wn. App. 749, 752-53, 700 P.2d 369 (1985)	passim
<i>State v. Gilchrist</i> , 91 Wn. 2d 603, 612, 590 P. 2d 809 (1979).....	107
<i>State v. Graham</i> , 59 Wn. App 418, 428-29, 798 P.2d 314 (1990).....	82, 86
<i>State v. Greiff</i> , 141 Wn.2d 910, 10 P.3d 390 (2000) (<i>en banc</i>)	135
<i>State v. Gunns</i> , 136 Wash. 495, 240 P. 674 (1925)	118
<i>State v. Hanson</i> , 126 Wn.App. 276, 108 P.3d 177 (2005).....	94
<i>State v. Hicks</i> , 163 Wn.2d 477,488-89, 181 P.3d 831 (2008).....	79, 81
<i>State v. Hilliard</i> , 89 Wn.2d 430, 440, 573 P.2d 22 (1977)	66, 69
<i>State v. Hoffman</i> , 116 Wn.2d 51, 71, 804 P.2d 577 (1991)...	45, 46, 79, 81, 85

<i>State v. Hopson</i> , 113 Wn.2d 273, 284-85, 778 P.2d 1014 (1989)	107
<i>State v. Hunsaker</i> , 74 Wn. App. 38, 873 P.2d 540 (1994).....	121
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 102 Wn.2d 689, 695, 689 P.2d 76 (1984)	117
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 150 Wn.2d 251, 269, 76 P.3d 217 (2003) .. 45, 47, 55, 68, 70, 71, 75,	
<i>State v. Jaquez</i> , 105 Wn. App. 699, 716, 20 P.3d 1035 (2001)	133
<i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 935, 155 P.3d 125 (2007)	79
<i>State v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 89 Wn. App. 407, 414-15, 948 P.2d 882 (1997), <i>rev.</i> <i>denied</i> 135 Wn.2d 1012 (1998).	128, 133
<i>State v. Lane</i> , 37 Wn.2d 145, 151, 222 P.2d 394 (1950)	81
<i>State v. Magers</i> , 164 Wn.2d 174, 181, 189 P.3d 126 (2008).....	113, 116
<i>State v. Mak</i> , 105 Wn.2d 692, 707, 718 P.2d 407 (1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 995 (1986).....	59
<i>State v. Manning</i> , 885 So.2d 1044, 1095-96 (La. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 967	95
<i>State v. Marsh</i> , 106 Wn. App. 801, 24 P.3d 1127 (2001).....	61
<i>State v. Matthews</i> , 75 Wn. App. 278, 284, 877 P.2d 252 (1994).....	114
<i>State v. McChristian</i> , 158 Wn.App. 392, 241 P.3d 468 (2010).....	84, 91
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 73 Wn.App. 57, 867 P.2d 660 (1994).....	84, 91
<i>State v. McKenzie</i> , 157 Wn.2d 44, 134 P.3d 221 (2006)	82, 96, 99, 103
<i>State v. Momah</i> , 167 Wn.2d 140, 217 P.3d 321 (2009).....	68
<i>State v. McChristian</i> , 158 Wn.App. 392, 241 P.3d 468 (2010).....	84, 91
<i>State v. Murphy</i> , 86 Wn. App 667, 937 P.2d 1173 (1997).....	79
<i>State v. Ng</i> , 110 Wn.2d 32, 750 P.2d 632 (1988)	126
<i>State v. Papadopoulos</i> , 34 Wn. App. 397, 400, 662 P.2d 59, <i>rev. denied</i> , 100 Wn.2d 1003 (1983)	98
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 126 Wn.2d 244, 260, 893 P.2d 615 (1995).....	114, 116
<i>State v. Price</i> , 126 Wn. App. 617, 655, 109 P.3d 27, <i>rev. denied</i> , 155 Wn.2d 1018, 124 P.3d 659 (2005).....	135
<i>State v. Rice</i> , 120 Wn.2d 549, 558, 844 P.2d 416 (1993).....	70
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 142 Wn.2d 471, 14 P.3d 713 (2000).....	71, 80
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 838 S.W.2d 126, 131 (Mo. App. 1992)	91, 110
<i>State v. Robtoy</i> , 98 Wn.2d 30, 38, 39, 653 P.2d 284 (1982)), <i>rev. denied</i> 159 Wn.2d 1017, (2007)	128
<i>State v. Rupe</i> , 108 Wn.2d 734, 750, 743 P.2d 210 (1987) 44, 58, 59, 71, 75	
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wash.2d at 85, 882 P.2d 747 (1994) ... 86, 87, 89, 116	
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).... 82, 90, 114 117, 126	
<i>State v. Stiltner</i> , 491 P.2d 1043, 53, 491 P.2d 1043 (1971).....	44
<i>State v. Swan</i> , 114 Wn.2d 613, 661, 790 P.2d 610 (1990)	82, 89, 95
<i>State v. Townsend</i> , 142 Wn.2d 838, 840, 15 P.3d 145 (2001)	79, 81

<i>State v. Vannoy</i> , 25 Wn. App 464, 467 (1980)	125
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 129 Wn. App. 258, 276, 118 P.3d 935 (2005), <i>rev. denied</i> , 157 Wn.2d 1014, 139 P.3d 350 (2006).....	127
<i>State v. Wanrow</i> , 88 Wn.2d 221, 237, 559 P.2d 548 (1977)	79
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008).....	82
<i>State v. Whitaker</i> , 133 Wn. App. 199, 217-18, 135 P.3d 923 (2006)	128
<i>State v. Williamson</i> , 100 Wn. App 248, 255, 996 P.2d 1097 (2000).....	61
<i>State v. Wolfer</i> , 39 Wn. App 287, 290 (1984), <i>rev. denied</i> , 103 Wn.2d 1028 (1985).....	125
<i>State v. WWJ Corp.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 595, 603, 980 P.2d 1257 (1999)	79
<i>State v. Yates</i> , 161 Wn.2d 714, 168 P.3d 359 (2007)	61, 82

Other Cases

<i>Berghuis v. Thompkins</i> , __ US __, 130 S.Ct. 2250, 2259-60 (2010).....	127
<i>Blevins v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 728 F.2d 1576, 1580 (10th Cir. 1984)....	93
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 223, 231-32, 93 S.Ct. 1565, 36 L.Ed.2d __	
<i>Commonwealth v. Moran</i> , 75 Mass. App. Ct. 513, 915 N.E.2d 240, 249 (2009).....	101
<i>Commonwealth v. Underwood</i> , 36 Mass. App. Ct. 906, 627 N.E.2d 492 (1994).....	104, 105
<i>Compare Sanchez v. State</i> , 2002 WY 31, 41 P.3d 531, 535 (Wyo. 2002) 90	
<i>Granfield v. CSX Transportation Co.</i> , 597 F.3d 474, 491 (1st Cir. 2010) 93	
<i>Hancock</i> , 46 Wn. App. at 678, 731 P.2d 1133.....	133, 135
<i>Henderson v. State</i> , 583 So.2d 276, 286 (Ala. App. 1990).....	90
<i>Ivy v. Security Barge Lines, Inc.</i> , 585 F.2d 732, 741 (5th Cir. 1978).....	93
<i>Joan W. v. City of Chicago</i> , 771 F.2d 1020, 1022 (7th Cir. 1985).....	93
<i>Kappelman v. Lutz</i> , 167 Wn.2d 1, 8 n. 10, 217 P.3d 286 (2009).....	113
<i>Lovett ex rel. Lovett v. Union Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 201 F.3d 1074, 1083 (8 th Cir. 2000).....	93
<i>Morgan v. Illinois</i> , 504 U.S. 719, 729, 112 S.Ct. 2222, 119 L.Ed.2d 492 (1992).....	59
<i>Patton v. Yount</i> , 467 U.S. 1025, 1035, 104 S.Ct. 2885, 81 L.Ed.2d 847 (1984).....	57
<i>Peterson v. State</i> , 376 So.2d 1230, 1233 (Fla.Dist.Ct. App. 1979)	93
<i>Press-Enterprise Co., v. Superior Court of California</i> , 464 U.S. 501, 510- 11 fn 9, 104 S.Ct. 819, 78 L.Ed.2d 629 (1984)	62
<i>Ross v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 81, 108 S.Ct. 2273, 101 L.Ed.2d 80 (1988))72	
<i>Shannon v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 573, 579, 114 S.Ct. 2419, 129 L.Ed.2d 459 (1994).....	78
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 722 F.2d 528, 529 (9th Cir.1983)	60, 67

<i>United States v. Hiett</i> , 581 F.2d 1199, 1204 (5th Cir.1978)	86
<i>United States v. Lowder</i> , 5 F.3d 467, 473-74 (10th Cir. 1993).....	90
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 581 F.3d 775, 803 (8th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 413 (2010)	92
<i>United States v. Teslim</i> , 869 F.2d 316, 328 (7th Cir. 1989).....	93
<i>Uttecht v. Brown</i> , 551 U.S. 1, 9, 127 S.Ct. 2218 (2007).....	71, 75
<i>Wade v. State</i> , 41 So.3d 857, 872 (Fla. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1004 (2011).....	95

Court Rules

CrR 3.1(c)(2).....	127, 128, 132
CrR 6.4(b)	59, 62
CrR 8.3(b)	84
ER 401	113
ER 402	112, 114, 115, 116
ER 403	113, 115, 116, 117
ER 404(b).....	114, 115, 116
RAP 2.5(a)(3).....	78

Other Authorities

WPIC 1.01	79
WPIC 1.02.....	96
WPIC 26.04.....	85

Statutes

RCW 2.36.110	61, 77
RCW 4.12.030(2).....	53
